

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BENEWAH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF BENEWAH COMMISSIONERS**; **BONNER COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BONNER COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho; **BOUNDARY COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF BOUNDARY COUNTY**; **CLEARWATER COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF CLEARWATER COMMISSIONERS**; **IDAHO COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF IDAHO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**; **LEWIS COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF LEWIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**; **SHOSHONE COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho, and the **BOARD OF SHOSHONE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**; and **CITIZENS FOR EQUITABLE REDISTRICTING**, an Idaho non-profit Association,

Petitioners,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR REAPPORTIONMENT and **BEN YSURSA**, Secretary of State of the State of Idaho,

Respondents.

Supreme Court
Docket No. 39432-2011

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

HON. LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
BRIAN KANE
Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720
Attorneys for Respondents

CHRIST T. TROUPIS
TROUPIS LAW OFFICE
1299 E. Iron Eagle, Suite 130
P.O. Box 2408
Eagle, ID 83616
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
A. The Commission’s Plan Is Presumptively Constitutional Under The Federal Constitution And The Burden Is On The Petitioners To Prove Otherwise.....	6
B. The Commission Is Entitled To Deference.....	7
C. The Affidavits Of Speaker Of The House Denney And Of Former Reapportionment Commissioner Esposito Should Not Be Considered In This Challenge	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Petitioners Have Standing Only To Challenge Legislative Districts That Contain All Or Portions Of Counties That They Represent	10
B. Plan L87 Satisfies Federal Constitutional Requirements.....	12
C. Plan L87 Satisfies State Constitutional And Statutory Requirements	13
1. Idaho’s redistricting requirements	13
2. Counties were split no more than necessary to ensure that Plan L87 complied with one-person, one-vote requirement and to accommodate the extensive demographic, geographic and topographic limitations within the State of Idaho	15
3. In deciding how to split counties, the Commission appropriately considered and consistently preserved communities of interest	17
4. Plan L87 does not contain oddly shaped districts	22
D. The Appropriate Relief, If Any, Is Remand To The Existing Commission	24
V. ATTORNEYS’ FEES	24
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper</i> , 133 Idaho 82, 982 P.2d 917 (1999)	8
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11
<i>Ballentine v. Willey</i> , 3 Idaho 496, 31 P. 994 (1893)	13, 20
<i>Bingham County v. Idaho Comm’n for Reapportionment</i> , 137 Idaho 870, 55 P.3d 863 (2002).....	13, 15-16, 21, 23, 23
<i>Bonneville County v. Ysursa</i> , 142 Idaho 464, 129 P.3d 1213 (2005)	6-7, 8, 13, 16, 24
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	21
<i>Caesar v. Williams</i> , 84 Idaho 254, 371 P.2d 241 (1962).....	8
<i>City of Caldwell v. Roark</i> , 98 Idaho 897, 575 P.2d 495 (1978).....	1
<i>Coward v. Hadley</i> , 150 Idaho 282, 246 P.3d 391 (2010)	24
<i>Desfosses v. Desfosses</i> , 120 Idaho 354, 815 P.2d 1094 (Ct. App. 1991).....	1
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) , <i>aff’d</i> 522 U.S. 801 (1997)	23
<i>Gafney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	7
<i>Gillihan v. Gump</i> , 140 Idaho 264, 92 P.3d 514 (2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gonzalez v. Thacker</i> , 148 Idaho 879, 231 P.3d 524 (2009).....	8-9
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 106 Idaho 586, 682 P.2d 539 (1984)	7, 8, 13
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7, 13
<i>Lawyer v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	21
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989)	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Salem Keizer Ass’n of Classified Employees v. Salem Keizer School Dist. 24J</i> , 186 Or. App. 19, 61 P.3d 970 (2003).....	9

<i>Selkirk-Priest Basin Ass’n v. State</i> , 128 Idaho 831, 919 P.2d 1032 (1996).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	11
<i>Smith v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting</i> , 136 Idaho 542, 38 P.3d 121 (2001).....	6, 13
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 35, 232 P.3d 813 (2010).....	8
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Equal Protection Clause, Fourteenth Amendment, Constitution of the United States	1, 6, 12
Idaho Constitution, Article III, § 2.....	1, 2
Idaho Constitution, Article III, § 5.....	12, 13, 15
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	24
Idaho Code § 72-1502.....	2, 9
Idaho Code § 72-1506.....	5, 14-15, 21, 22
Court Rule	
Idaho Appellate Rule 41	24
